

EXHIBIT A

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ANGELIC JOHNSON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants.

MSC No. 162286

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MICHIGAN STATE CONFERENCE NAACP

Eugene Driker (P12959)
Stephen E. Glazek (P23186)
Daniel M. Share (P26903)
Barris, Sott, Denn & Driker, P.L.L.C.
333 West Fort Street, Suite 1200
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-9725

Jon Greenbaum (motion for temporary
admission pending)
Ezra Rosenberg (motion for temporary
admission pending)
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PETITIONERS SEEK AN UNPRECEDENTED REMEDY UNAVAILABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....2

III. LACHES BARS THIS ATTEMPT TO NULLIFY AN ELECTION IN WHICH OVER 5.5 MILLION MICHIGAN CITIZENS VOTED.....6

 A. There was a Delay.....8

 B. The Delay was not Excusable.....9

 C. The Prejudice is Clear and Overwhelming.....10

IV. PETITIONERS’ PURPORTED EXPERT REPORTS ARE INADMISSABLE.....13

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Board of Canvassers of Montcalm County</i> , 172 Mich. 416 (1912).....	13
<i>Amtrak v. Morgan</i> , 536 US 101 (2002).....	7
<i>Bigger v. City of Pontiac</i> , 390 Mich. 1 (1973)	7, 11, 12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	4, 5
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 US 265 (1961).....	7
<i>Davis v. Benson</i> , No. 354622, opinion (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2020)	8
<i>Department of Public Health v. Rivergate Manor</i> , 452 Mich. 495 (1956).....	7
<i>Dunn v. Minnema</i> , 323 Mich. 687 (1945)	7
<i>Election Integrity Fund v. Benson</i> , No. 20-000169-MM (Mich. Ct. Claims).....	9
<i>Gallagher v. Keefe</i> , 232 Mich.App. 363 (1997).....	7
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	19
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 470 Mich. 749 (2004)	14, 19, 20
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton County Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F. 3d 219 (6 th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Kay v. Austin</i> , 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980).....	7, 10
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 68 MAP 2020 (November 28, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 409 U.S. 1240 (1972)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 US 533 (1964)	11
<i>Rosenbrock v. School Dist. No. 3</i> , 344 Mich. 335 (1955).....	6
<i>Stokes v. Clerk Co. Bd. of Canvassers</i> , 29 Mich.App. 80 (1970)	7
<i>Trump v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2020 WL 7012522 (3 rd Cir. 11/27/20).....	2

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941) 4

William v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 7

Wood v. Raffensberger, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D.GA, 11/20/20)..... 2

Statutes

3 U.S.C §2 5

3 U.S.C. §5 5

52 U.S.C. § 10502(e) 19

MCL § 168.507a(1) 19

MCL §§168.43, 45..... 4

MCL §§168.801-848 3

MCL §168.46..... 3

MCL §168.862..... 3

Other Authorities

A. Lynn Phillips et. al., *What's Good in Theory May Be Flawed in Practice: Potential Legal Consequences of Poor Implementation of A Theoretical Sample*, 9 *Hastings Bus. L.J.* 77 (2012)..... 16

Mich. Const. art. II, sec. 1 11

Morley, *Postponing Federal Elections Due To Election Emergencies*, 77 *Wash. & Lee L. Rev. Online* 179 (2020)..... 6

Richard L. Hasen, “Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming U.S. Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown”, 62 *Wash. & Lee L. Rev.* 937 (2005).. 11
